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Sec. 6. To be paid in equal monthly instalments.—That the
salaries of said officials and the allowance of clerk hire in each of
said offices, shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same
manner as the salary and clerk hire of other county officials and em-
ployes are paid, to the persons actually rendering the same as such
officials and as such employes.

Approved April 20, 1921. ;

CHAPTER 384—H. F. No. 30.

An act to amend Chapter 72 of the Session Laivs of Minnesota
for 1919 forbidding the use, ivithout permission, of motor vehicles
and prescribing punishment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Auto stealing a felony.—Section 1 of Chapter 72

of the Session Laws o£ Minnesota for 1919 is hereby .amended so
as to read as follows:

Section 1. No person shall drive, operate or use a motor vehicle
without the permission of the owner or of his agent in charge and
control thereof. Any person so doing shall be guilty of a felony
and punished therefor by imprisonment in the state prison not ex-
ceeding ten years or by a fine of not to exceed one thousand dollars
or both.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

• CHAPTER 385—H. F. No. 342.

An act to amend Section 5, 7, n, 12, and 13 of Chapter 382,
Session Laws Minnesota 1917, relating to the practice of Chiropody.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: •
Section 1. Registration by examination.—That section 5 of

chapter 382, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, be and the same
hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 5. Any person not entitled to registration as afore-
said, who shall furnish the board with satisfactory proof that he
is 21 years of age or over and of good moral -character and that he
has received a diploma or certificate of graduation from a recognized
school of chiropody or equivalent institution, having a minimum
requirement of two years' course of at least eight months each,
shall, upon payment of a fee of $15, be examined, and if found
qualified, shall be registered and shall receive in testimony there-
of a certificate signed by the chairman and secretary of the board.
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An applicant who fails to pass an examination satisfactory to
the board and is therefore refused registration, shall be entitled,
within one year after such refusal, to a re-examination at a meeting
of the board called for the examination of applicants,' upon pay-
ment of an additional fee of two dollars for each such re-examina-
tion, but two such re-examinations shall exhaust his privilege under
his original application.

Any person to whom a certificate of registration is granted
under the provisions of this act, shall designate himself as a doctor
of surgical chiropody.

Before the first of June in each year every registered Chirop-
odist shall pay to the board a license renewal fee of two' dollars,
and in default of such payment the board may, upon hearing and
notice, revoke the registration of the chiropodist in default, but the
payment of such fee on or before the time of hearing, together with
a penalty of five dollars, shall excuse the default. Such fee may also
be collected by the board in a civil action."

Sec. 2. Penalty for practicing without registration.—That
section 7 of chapter 382, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, be and the
same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 7. Any person who shall unlawfully obtain registra-
tion under this act, whether by false or untrue statements contained
in his.application to-the board or by presenting to said board a
fraudulent diploma, certificate or license or one fraudulently ob-
tained, shall be deemed guilty of a felony and upon conviction there-
of shall be -punished by a fine of not less than one hundred nor more
than three hundred dollars, or by imprisonment for not less than
three months nor more than one year, or by. both such fine and im-
prisonment; and any person not being lawfully authorized to practice
chiropody in this state and registered as aforesaid,-who shall ad-
vertise as a chiropodist, in any form, or hold himself out to the
public as a chiropodist, shall upon conviction thereof, for each offense
be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred nor more than
five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment for not less than three
months nor more than one year, or by Ijoth such fine and imprison-
ment. Any person, who, not being licensed or registered as provided
by this act, shall practice chiropody, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor
and upon conviction shall be punished accordingly, provided that
the fitting or recommending of appliances, devices or shoes for the
preventiont correction or relief of foot ailments or troubles by shoe
dealers or others not holding themselves out to the public as
chiropodists shall not be considered the practice of chiropody under
the terms of this act."

Sec. 3. Suspension of registration.—That section 11 of chap-
ter. 382, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, be and the same hereby is
amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 11. The board may revoke or suspend for an indefinite
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period, but not for less than six months, the certificate of registra-
tion of any person found guilty, tinder the provisions of section ten
of this act."

Sec. 4. Investigation and prosecution.—That section 12 of
chapter 382, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, be and the same hereby
is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 12. The board shall investigate all complaints of vio-
lations of sections seven and ten of this act and shall report all vio-
lations of section seven to the proper prosecuting officers."

Sec. 5. Registration of certificate by clerk of district court.—
That section 13 of chapter 382, Session Laws. Minnesota 1917, be
and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 13. Every person to whom a certificate of registration
has been'issued under this act shall, within one month from flic
date of receipt of said certificate of registration, submit the same
to the clerk of the district court of the county in which the said
person has then legal residence or usual place of business and shall
make oath that he is the person designated therein. Upon payment
of a fee of one dollar, it shall be the duty of the clerk of the dis-
trict court to whom such certificate is presented, to register the
name and address of the person designated in the certificate, to-
gether with the date and number inscribed thereon; which record
shall be open to the inspection of the public; and it shall be the
further duty of the clerk of the district court to whom said certifi-
cate'is presented, to file \vith the board, within one week .of such
registration, a duplicate copy of the record made."

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

CHAPTER 386—H. F. No. 534.

An act to amend Section 2128, General Statutes of rgJ3, as
amended by Chapter joj of the Laivs of 1917, relating to delinquent
taxes, as amended by Chapter 3.37 of the Laws of 1919-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section .1. Disposition of real estate sold for taxes for 1914

and prior years.—That section 2128, General Statutes of 1913,
as amended by chapter 303, Laws of 1917, and as further amended
by Chapter 337 of the Laws of 1919, be and the same hereby is
amended so as to read as follows:

2128. Such sale shall be conducted by the county auditor. Each
parcel shall be sold to the highest cash bidder therefor but not for a
less sum than the aggregate taxes, penalties, interest and costs
charged against it, unless the cash-value thereof fairly determined
•by the county board and approved by the Minnesota tax commis-


